
10*15

HOTEEL

HOTEEL

4

FT



thoroughly.

need to use a drill.

Mind Roof Panel Falling ！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat



A

A

A

A

B1

B1

B2

B2

B3

B3

B4

B4

C1

C2
D1

D1

D1

D1

D2

D2

D2

D2

E1

E2

E1

E2

E3

E4

E4

E3

E5
E6

E6
E5

F1

F1

F2
F3

F3
F2

F4

F4
G1

G2

G2 G3

G3

G3

G3

H

H

H

K1

K2

L1

L2

O1
O2

O2

O1

P1 P2 P3
P3 P4 P5

P1

P5
P4 P3 P3 P2

Q1

Q5
Q4Q3Q2

Q6 Q4 Q7 Q8 Q9

Q9 Q8 Q7 Q4 Q6 Q5 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

R1

R3

R2

R4

R5

R6

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

R6

Make sure there is enough space to assemble this product.

REFERENCE IMAGE:

10*15FT



A B1

B3

B4

4X 2X

2X

2X

D1 4X

D2 4X E1 2X

E2 2X E3 2X

E4 2X

E6 2X

Beam

Beam

B2 2X Beam

C1 4X Corner Roof Bar

C2 4X Corner Roof Bar Corner Roof Bar

Roof Bar

E5 2X

F1 2X

F2 2X F3 2X

PACKAGE CONTENTS:                                                                                             Note: Hardware not shown to actual size.

Finishing Bar Finishing Bar

Finishing Bar

Finishing Bar Finishing Bar

Finishing Bar Finishing Bar

Net Frame Net Frame

Pole Beam



F4 2X

H 4X

K1 1X K2 1X

L1 12X L2 6X M 4X

Net Frame

Base Corner Cover

Inside Roof Connector Outside Roof Connector

Finishing Bar Joint Cover Union Bar

G1 1X Cross-Bar

J1 4X

J2 4X Joint Cover

N 4X O1 O22X 2X

P1 2X P2 2X P3 4X

P4 2X P5 2X

G2 4X

G3 4X

Q1 2X

Q2 2X Q3 2X Q4 4X

Q5 2X Q6 2X Q7 2X

PACKAGE CONTENTS:                                                                                             Note: Hardware not shown to actual size.

Solidifying Bar

Solidifying Bar



S1 4X

W 4X

V 120×Hook +extra 8×hook

1 16 7 extra 10
M6X15

2
M6X22

8X+extra 2

52X+extra 4

3 16X5 12X+extra 16

M5X12

8X+extra 27

ST4.0X12

1X9

1X

1X

X 4X Y 96X+extra 8

2X

M6X52

8 96X+extra 1011

12X12

Side Curtain

Connecting Patch Solidifying Bar Spacer Screws

Screws Screws Screws

Screws Screws Lamp Hook
Rubber gasket

Screws Allen Key Wrech

T1 Mosquito Sidewall4X U1 1X Top Mosquito netting

1X

Q8 2X Q9 2X R1 2X R2 2X

R3 2X R4 2X R5 2X R6 2X

M6X45

36X+extra 4 Screws

PACKAGE CONTENTS:                                                                                             Note: Hardware not shown to actual size.



with stand plates (PART    )

1 16X
M6X15

1X

A

N

N

H

H
A

A

1

A 4X

N 4X

H 4X

Set up poles (PART A)

using screws 1# as shown in
diagram.

H

1

1

1

Connect (PART N) with poles (PART A)
using screws 1# as shown in diagram.



1
M6X15

1X

9X 9X

B1

B2

M

M

1

1

B1

B2

B1
B2

B1

B2

V 72×Hook 

V

B1 2X

B2 2X

M 2X

one beam using union bar ( PART M),
Connect Part B1 and B2 into 

after the alignment slots of B1 
and B2 are fully matched, 
secure them with screw 1# 
as shown in diagram.

Put 9 hooks (PART V)
to each slot of Sidewall track
(PART B1 & B2).

UP

6

16X



6X 6X

B3

B4

M

M

M6X15

1X

V 48×

B3 2X

B4 2X

M 2X

1

1

B3

B4

B3

B4

B3
B4

V

B3

B4

one beam using union bar ( PART M),
Connect Part B3 and B4 into

after the alignment slots of B3

and B4 are fully matched, 
secure them with screw 1# 
as shown in diagram.

Put 6 hooks (PART V)
to each slot of Sidewall track
(PART B3 & B4).

1 16X

6

UP



A

A

A

A

B1

B2

B2

B1
B4

B3

B3

B4

1 16X
M6X15

16X5

1X

1
1

5
5

1#&  #Use screws （ ）to connect poles（PART A ）
and beams together as shown in diagram.

5



1 32X
M6X15

1X

C1
C2

C1C2

C2

C1

C1 C2

C2

C1

C1 4X

C2 4X

1

1

1

Affix the frame with corner solidifying bars （PART 
）using screws 1# as shown in diagram.(C1&C2)



1X

J2

J2J2

J1

J1

J1

J1 4X

J2 4X

7

ST4.0X12

6

M5X12

6

7

J1

1X

Put joint cover (PART J2)
to lock B1&B2, B3&B4

with screws 6#.

B1

B1

B2

B2

B3

B4

B3

B4

Finish connecting 
beam using 4 corner 
covers （PART ）
and screw 7# as 
shown in diagram.

J1

4X

8X



1 12X
M6X15

1X

D1

D1

D1

D1

K1

D1 4X

K1 1X

1

1

K1

D1

D1

Connect the inside roof connector 
(PART     ) with corner roof bar 
(PART     ) using screw 1#.

K1
D1

Connect the corner roof bar (PART     )
with beam using screw 1#.

D1



1 8X
M6X15

1X

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

D2

K1D2 4X

1

1

Attach roof bar （PART ）to inside roof connector （PART ）

and main frame using screws 1#.

D2 K1



1X

9

8

G1

G1

D2

D2

G1 1X

1X9

2X

M6X52

8

G1

D2

1X

Insert lamp hook (PART 9#) into the Cross-Bar (PART     )
as shown in diagram.

G1

Bar (PART      ) 

Fix each end of the Cross-Bar
（PART ）on the Roof G1

D2 using screw 8#,

as shown in diagram.



1 3X
M6X15

1X

K1

K2

K2

K2 1X

Connect outside roof connector (PART K2) to inside roof 
(PART K1) using screw 1# as shown in diagram.

(Tip: Tighten screw #1 loosely until step <13> is complete,
in order for the roof panels to fit through this gap.)

1
1

1

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat！



1 8X
M6X15

1X

F4

F4

F4

F3

F2

F2

F2

F3

L1

F4F4

F2 F3

F3 F2

F4 2X

F2 2X

F3 2X

L1 4X

1

1

PART             ) 

Attach net frames（ ）
or (PART            ) with finishing 
end (PART   1) using screws 1#
as shown in diagram,you may 
need to bent the frame ends a 
little to make it match the joint.

Using screw 1# to connect net frames （
on the roof bar （PART     ）as shown in diagram.

F2&F3
D2

D2

D1

D2

D1

PART F4&F3
F4&F2
L

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat ！



1 8X
M6X15

1X

O1

O2

P1
P2

P3

P3

P5
P4

F1

E6

E5

F1F1

E6E5

E6 E5

O1

O2

O2

O1

P1 P3P2 P3 P4 P5

P5 P3P4 P3 P2 P1

P3
P3

D2

L2

1
E5

E6

D2

P5

F1

E6

1

L1

D1

1F1

D2

F1 2X

E5 2X

E6 2X

P1 2X

P2 2X

P3 4X

P4 2X

P5 2X

L2 2X

L1 4X

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat！

Connect roof as below.

Attach finishing bar（PART 
E5&E6）with joint cover（PART 

）using screws 1# as shown 
in diagram.
L2

Attach finishing bar (PART E6&F1) 
with finishing end (PART L1)
using screws 1# to corner roof bar
(PART D1), as shown in diagram,
you may need to bent the bar

ends a little to make it 
match the joint.

D1

D2

D1

 Push the roof panels （ ）to upper roof as shown in diagram.PART P1,P2,P3,P4,P5,O1,O2



1 24X
M6X15

1X

W

W

1

X

X

1

G2

G3

G2

G3

G3

G2

G2

G2G2

G2G2

G3

G3G3

G3

G2

G2 4X

G3 4X

X 4X

W 4X

patch (PART X) and screws1# as 
using connecting  

Affix solidify bars（PART ）
or（ ）together to roof bar

（PART D2）

shown in diagram.

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat

D2

D1

D2

D1

G2&G2

PART G3&G3

Attach solidify bar 
(PART G2&G3) with

connecting patch
(PART W) using

screws 1# as
shown in diagram.

！



E3

E1

1

L1

L2

1
E3

E4

E1

E2

E3

E4

E3

E4

E4

E3

E1E2

E1

E2

L2

1

D2 D1

D2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q4 Q7 Q8 Q9

E2E1
Q9 Q8 Q7 Q4 Q6 Q5 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

R6

R6

R5

R4

R3

R2

R1

E1 2X

E2 2X

E3 2X

E4 2X

L2 4X

L1 4X

1 8X
M6X15

1X

Attach finishing bar（PART 
E1&E2）with joint cover（PART 
）using screws 1# as shown 

in diagram.
L2

Attach finishing bar (PART E1&E3) with finishing end (PART L1)
using screws 1# to corner roof bar (PART D1), as shown in diagram,
you may need to bent the bar ends a little to make it match the joint.

Attach finishing bar（PART E3&E4）
with joint cover（PART ）
using screws 1# as shown 
in diagram.

L2

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat！



Q1
Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Q4

Q7

Q8

Q9

Y

G2

G2

B1

B2

D2

Y

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat ！

Attention:Put on one roof 
panel and fasten it 
accordingly before 
attaching second roof 
panel.

Affix roof panels using screws and spacers （PART Y）
as shown in diagram.  

Long Side View:



G3

G3

B3

B4

D2

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

R6

Y

Y

Short Side View:  

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat！

Attention:Put on one roof 
panel and fasten it 
accordingly before 
attaching second roof 
panel.

Affix roof panels using screws and spacers （PART Y）
as shown in diagram.  



❶

❶ ❶

❶
❷ ❷

❸

❸
❸

❸❹
❹

Y

2

11

M6X22❶

❷
2

M6X22

3

Y

11

M6X45 ❸

Y

2
11

M6X22
❹

Y 96X

2 8X+52X

M6X22

8X

52X

36X

M6X45

3

96X

1X

1X

11

Mind Roof Panel Falling！
Do NOT stand under the 
roof except the installer 
with a safety hat！

Place rubber gasket 
（11#） at the upper 

end of the iron piece and 
spacers（PART Y）at 
the lower section of the 
iron piece and pass 
through both with 
screws as shown in 
diagram finally tighten 
it.

,



987654321

10
11

12
13

14
15

S1

Hang up side curtains （PART S1）as 
shown in diagram,the other side is the same 
step.

V

V



987654321

10
11

12
13

14
15

T1

Hang up mosquito sidewalls  （PART  T1)
as shown in diagram,the other side is 
the same step.

V

V



U1

Attach top mosquito netting (PART U1)
as shown in diagram.



12

A

12

25

J1

12X



10*15


